Directors’ sitting fees 250,000   240,000

Statutory auditors : Audit fees  6,876,267   4,590,205

Tax audit fees 70,000   137,385

Other services 6,594   15,000

Reimbursement of expenses 159,347   112,952

7,112,208 4,855,542

Professional fees 67,396,138   27,737,779

Sales commission 4,224,913   4,055,562

Advertisement and other selling expenses 146,896,043   132,869,846

Carriage inward 36,821,397   20,803,878

Freight charges 168,066,005   133,274,566

Managerial remuneration  20,865,936   17,848,085

Provision for doubtful debts  6,084,169   837,705

Loss on sale / redemption of investment - 38,985

Miscellaneous expenses 60,616,822   60,613,388

1,286,157,970   1,122,555,793

* represents excise duty related to the difference between the closing stock and opening stock

2.31 Exceptional items

Income tax relating to previous years -   3,778,179

- 3,778,179

2.32 Earnings per share Before After Before After

extraordinary extraordinary extraordinary extraordinary

items items items items

a. Basic

Profit after tax 109,630,613 109,630,613 225,329,462 225,329,462

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000

Basic EPS 2.19 2.19 4.50 4.50

b. Diluted

Profit after tax 109,630,613 109,630,613 225,329,462 225,329,462

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000

Diluted EPS 2.19 2.19 4.50 4.50

55

Segment reporting

2.33 The Company is engaged primarily in one segment of providing solutions to the rubber industry and hence the segment reporting is not applicable.

2.34 In the opinion of Board of Directors, current assets, loans and advances, have atleast the value as stated in the balance sheet, if realised in the

ordinary course of the business.

2.35 a. Number of units of investment in mutual funds are rounded off to the nearest whole number.

b. All investments are fully paid up, unless otherwise stated.

2.36 No intangible / tangible asset has been generated during the year out of the Research and Development activity.